In the third quarter of 2013, in connection with entering into a purchase agreement with SNH and certain unrelated parties, we reclassified our
rehabilitation hospital business as discontinued operations and our rehabilitation hospital business is retrospectively presented as discontinued
operations throughout the financial statements. These reclassifications decreased our income from continuing operations by $319 and $547, and
decreased our loss from discontinued operations by those same amounts for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012, respectively.

The financial information included in the accompanying financial statements and the Notes thereto reflect the effects of the corrections and
retrospective adjustments described above.

The following tables summarize the effect of the retrospective adjustments to reflect discontinued operations and the correction of errors by
financial statement line item for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and as of December 31, 2012:

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2012

Error Corrections

Retrospective
Adjustments

for

As Reported Income Taxes
Insurance
Claims Other Errors

Total Error
Corrections As Corrected

Discontinued
Operations As Restated

Consolidated Statement
of Income data:
Senior living revenue $ 277,568 $ � $ � $ (310) (310) 277,258 (8,613) $ 268,645
Rehabilitation hospital
revenue 26,328 � � � � 26,328 (26,328) �
Total revenues 332,420 � � (310) (310) 332,110 (34,941) 297,169
Senior living wages and
benefits 137,816 � � 22 22 137,838 (6,454) 131,384
Other senior living
operating expenses 66,858 � 390 (371) 19 66,877 (2,298) 64,579
Rehabilitation hospital
expense 23,734 � � � � 23,734 (23,734) �
Rent expense 50,523 � � � � 50,523 (2,864) 47,659
General and administrative 14,602 � � 45 45 14,647 � 14,647
Depreciation and
amortization 6,324 � � (20) (20) 6,304 (129) 6,175
Total operating expenses 327,104 � 390 (324) 66 327,170 (35,479) 291,691
Operating income 5,316 � (390) 14 (376) 4,940 538 5,478

3,716 � (390) 14 (376) 3,340 538 3,878

Edgar Filing: FIVE STAR QUALITY CARE INC - Form 10-Q

35

Income from continuing
operations before income
taxes and equity in
earnings of Affiliates
Insurance Company
Provision for income taxes (426) (260) � � (260) (686) (219) (905)
Income from continuing
operations 3,405 (260) (390) 14 (636) 2,769 319 3,088
Income from discontinued
operations 13,034 408 � 2 410 13,444 (319) 13,125
Net income 16,439 148 (390) 16 (226) 16,213 � 16,213

Per Share data:
Basic income per share
from:
Continuing operations $ 0.07 $ 0.06 $ 0.06
Discontinued operations 0.27 0.28 0.28
Net income per share -
basic $ 0.34 $ 0.34 $ 0.34

Diluted income per share
from:
Continuing operations $ 0.07 $ 0.06 $ 0.06
Discontinued operations 0.26 0.27 0.27
Net income per share -
diluted $ 0.33 $ 0.33 $ 0.33

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2012

As Reported
Error

Corrections As Restated
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income:
Net income 16,439 (226) 16,213
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Unrealized gain on investments in available for
sale securities, net of tax 188 (76) 112
Realized loss (gain) on investments in
available for sale securities reclassified and
included in net income, net of tax (63) 25 (38)
Unrealized gains on equity investment in
Affiliates Insurance Company 35 � 35
Other comprehensive income (loss) 160 (51) 109
Comprehensive income 16,599 (277) 16,322

17

Edgar Filing: FIVE STAR QUALITY CARE INC - Form 10-Q

36

Table of Contents

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

Error Corrections

Retrospective
Adjustments

for

As Reported Income Taxes
Insurance
Claims Other Errors

Total Error
Corrections As Corrected

Discontinued
Operations As Restated

Consolidated Statement
of Income data:
Senior living revenue $ 831,864 $ � $ � $  (677) $  (677) $  831,187 $  (26,644) $ 804,543
Rehabilitation hospital
revenue 79,501 � � � � 79,501 (79,501) �
Total revenues 991,781 � �  (677)  (677)  991,104  (106,144) 884,960
Senior living wages and
benefits 412,808 � � 58 58 412,866 (19,420) 393,446
Other senior living
operating expenses 200,062 � 390  (861)  (471)  199,591  (6,955) 192,636
Rehabilitation hospital
expense 71,725 � � � � 71,725 (71,725) �
Rent expense 151,043 � � � � 151,043 (8,592) 142,451
General and
administrative 45,445 � � 134 134 45,579 1 45,580
Depreciation and
amortization 18,631 � � (59) (59) 18,572 (376) 18,196
Total operating expenses 973,099 �  390  (728)  (338) 972,761  (107,067) 865,694
Operating income 18,682 �  (390)  51  (339) 18,343  923 19,266
Income from continuing
operations before income
taxes and equity in
earnings of Affiliates
Insurance Company 14,534 � (390) 51 (339) 14,195 923 15,118
Provision for income taxes (4,835) (312) � � (312) (5,147) (376) (5,523)
Income from continuing
operations 9,935 (312) (390) 51 (651) 9,284 547 9,831
Income from discontinued
operations 11,511 796 � 4 800 12,311 (547) 11,764
Net income 21,446 484 (390) 55 149 21,595 � 21,595

Per Share data:
Basic income per share
from:
Continuing operations $ 0.21 $ 0.19 $ 0.21
Discontinued operations 0.24 0.26 0.24
Net income per share -
basic $ 0.45 $ 0.45 $ 0.45

Diluted income per share
from:
Continuing operations $ 0.21 $ 0.19 $ 0.21
Discontinued operations 0.24 0.25 0.23
Net income per share -
diluted $ 0.45 $ 0.44 $ 0.44

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

As Reported
Error

Corrections As Restated
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income:
Net income 21,446 149 21,595
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Unrealized gain on investments in available for
sale securities, net of tax 469 (189) 280

Edgar Filing: FIVE STAR QUALITY CARE INC - Form 10-Q

37

Realized loss (gain) on investments in
available for sale securities reclassified and
included in net income, net of tax (62) 25 (37)
Unrealized gains on equity investment in
Affiliates Insurance Company 31 � 31
Other comprehensive income (loss) 438 (164) 274
Comprehensive income 21,884 (15) 21,869

18

Edgar Filing: FIVE STAR QUALITY CARE INC - Form 10-Q

38

Table of Contents

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
Error Corrections Retrospective

As ReportedIncome Taxes
Insurance
Claims Other Errors

Presentation
and

Classification
Total Error
Corrections As Corrected

Adjustments for
Discontinued
Operations As Restated

Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flows
data:
Net income $ 21,446 484 (390) 55 � 149 21,595 � 21,595
Depreciation
and
amortization 18,631 � � (59) � (59) 18,572 (376) 18,196
Loss from
discontinued
operations (11,511) � �  (4)  (7,134)  (7,138)  (18,649)  923 (17,726)
Stock-based
compensation 649 � � 134 � 134 783 � 783
Provision for
losses on
receivables 3,949 � � � � � 3,949 (991) 2,958
Changes in
assets and
liabilities:
Accounts
receivable (2,320) � � 58 286 344 (1,976) (1,151) (3,127)
Prepaid
expenses and
other assets 2,408 (429) 390 � (105) (144) 2,264 32 2,296
Accounts
payable and
accrued
expenses 906 (55) � � (181) (236) 670 529 1,199
Accrued
compensation
and benefits 9,143 � � � � � 9,143 (1,874) 7,269
Due to related
persons, net (5,868) � � � 201 201 (5,667) � (5,667)
Other current
and long term
liabilities 6,145 � � (184) (201) (385) 5,760 (1,003) 4,757
Cash provided
by operating
activities 43,235 � � �  (7,134)  (7,134)  36,101 (3,911) 32,190
Acquisition of
property and
equipment (40,251) � � � � � (40,251) 3,731 (36,520)
Proceeds from
sale of
pharmacy
business 34,298 � � � (34,298) (34,298) � � 0
Proceeds from
disposition of
property and
equipment
held for sale 18,249 � � � � � 18,249 (3,361) 14,888
Cash provided
by investing
activities 1,912 � � � (34,298) (34,298) (32,386) 370 (32,016)
Repayments
of mortgage
notes payable (871) � � �  106 106 (765) � (765)

(50,909) � � �  106 106 (50,803) � (50,803)

Edgar Filing: FIVE STAR QUALITY CARE INC - Form 10-Q

39

Cash used in
financing
activities
Net cash used
in operating
activities of
discontinued
operations (8,317) � � � 5,869 5,869 (2,448) 3,911 1,463
Net cash
provided by
investing
activities of
discontinued
operations � � � � 35,563 35,563 35,563  (370) 35,193
Net cash used
in financing
activities of
discontinued
operations � � � � (106) (106) (106) � (106)
Net cash
provided by
discontinued
operations (8,317) � � � 41,326 41,326 (33,009) 3,541 36,550

As of December 31, 2012

Error Corrections
Retrospective
Adjustments

As ReportedIncome Taxes
Insurance
Claims Other Errors

Asset Additions
and Related
Accruals

Presentation
and

Classification
Total Error
Corrections As Corrected

for
Discontinued
Operations As Restated

Consolidated Balance
Sheet data:
Accounts receivable $ 53,134 $ � $ � $ (331) $ � $ 1,391 $ 1,060 $ 54,194 $ (14,989) $ 39,205
Due from related
persons � � � � � 6,881 6,881 6,881 � 6,881
Prepaid and other
current assets 29,644 9,507 (1,763) � � 1,681 9,425 39,069 (751) 38,318
Assets of discontinued
operations 10,430 � � � 693 � 693 11,123 18,977 30,100
Total current assets 137,314 9,507 (1,763) (331) 693 9,953 18,059 155,373 3,237 158,610
Property and
equipment, net 335,612 � � 110 4,929 � 5,039 340,651 (3,157) 337,494
Goodwill and other
intangible assets 27,788 � � � � � � 27,788 (80) 27,708
Other long term assets 42,267 (1,885) � � � � (1,885) 40,382 � 40,382
Total assets 571,356 7,622 (1,763) (221) 5,622 9,953 21,213 592,569 � 592,569
Accounts payable 36,920 � � � � 2,768 2,768 39,688 (1,653) 38,035
Accrued expenses 22,996 (544) � � 4,929 827 5,212 28,208 (198) 28,010
Accrued compensation
and benefits 40,986 � � � � � � 40,986 (5,684) 35,302
Due to related persons 11,715 � � � � 7,769 7,769 19,484 � 19,484
Accrued real estate
taxes 11,905 � � � � (888) (888) 11,017 (294) 10,723
Security deposit
liability 9,727 � � (647) � � (647) 9,080 (23) 9,057
Other current liabilities 15,299 � � � � (523) (523) 14,776 (1) 14,775
Liabilities of
discontinued operations 8,448 � � (21) 693 � 672 9,120 7,857 16,977
Total current liabilities 183,960 (544) � (668) 5,622 9,953 14,363 198,323 4 198,327
Other long term
liabilities 6,615 101 � � � � 101 6,716 (4) 6,712
Total long term
liabilities 80,591 101 � � � � 101 80,692 (4) 80,688
Additional paid in
capital 354,083 � � 81 � � 81 354,164 � 354,164
Accumulated deficit (49,637) 6,579 (1,763) 366 � � 5,182 (44,455) � (44,455)
Cumulative other
comprehensive income 1,877 1,486 � � � � 1,486 3,363 � 3,363

Edgar Filing: FIVE STAR QUALITY CARE INC - Form 10-Q

40

Total shareholders�
equity 306,805 8,065 (1,763) 447 � � 6,749 313,554 � 313,554
Total liabilities and
shareholders� equity $ 571,356 $ 7,622 $ (1,763) $ (221) $ 5,622 $ 9,953 $ 21,213 $ 592,569 $ � $ 592,569

19

Edgar Filing: FIVE STAR QUALITY CARE INC - Form 10-Q

41

Table of Contents

Item 2. Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

We have three operating segments: senior living communities, rehabilitation and wellness and rehabilitation hospitals. In the senior living
community segment, we operate for our own account or manage for the account of SNH independent living communities, assisted living
communities and SNFs that are subject to centralized oversight and provide housing and services to elderly residents. Our rehabilitation and